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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr R Derry

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme

Former Employer 
:
Surrey County Council (the Council)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Derry elected to receive early payment of his pension benefits.  His election is ineffective without the consent of the Council, as his former employer.  Mr Derry challenges the Council’s refusal to consent.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Derry was born on 30 August 1948.

4. His employment with the Council was terminated by mutual agreement on 31 December 1999.

5. On 27 October 2000 Mr Derry elected for early payment of his pension benefits.  He was aware that his benefits would be actuarially reduced for early payment.  

6. Regulation 31 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (the 1997 Regulations) provides:

“31(1) If a member leaves a local government employment (or is treated for these regulations as if he had done so) before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation), once he is aged 50 or more he may elect to receive payment of them immediately.

(2) An election made by a member aged less than 60 is ineffective without the consent of his employing authority or former employing authority (but see paragraph (6)).  

(3) If the member elects, he is entitled to a pension and retirement grant payable immediately.

(4) If the sum –

(a) of the member’s age in whole years on the date his local government employment ends or the date he elects, if later, 

(b) of his total membership in whole years, and

(c) in a case where he elects after his local government employment ends, of the period beginning with the end of that employment and ending with the date he elects, 

is less than 85 years, his retirement pension and grant must be reduced by the amounts shown as appropriate in guidance issued by the Government Actuary…

(5) A member’s appropriate employing authority may determine on compassionate grounds that his retirement pension and grant should not be reduced under paragraph (4).

(6) [relates to permanent incapacity]

(7) If a member does not elect for immediate payment under this regulation, he is entitled to received a pension and grant payable from his [Normal Retirement Date] without reduction.

(8) An election under paragraph (1) must be made by notice in writing to the member’s Scheme employer.”

7. Regulation 106 requires each Scheme administering authority and employer to formulate and keep under review their policy concerning the exercise of their functions under Regulation 31.  

8. The Council did not consent and Mr Derry made a further election by letter dated 21 May 2001.  Mr Derry said:

“For nearly 28 years I was a loyal worker in the Surrey County Library Service.  In 1996, due to circumstances brought on by work I started a long period of sick leave.  My GP, on examination diagnosed severe depression and stress which is well documented on my personnel file.  Nearly five years ago I am still under the doctor with these symptoms and though I have tried to get on with my life I have only been able to carry out periodical or part time work.

As a loyal council worker of nearly 28 years service I feel that I need the extra security of my pension to help plan my future and give me a basic standard of living.  Because my health deteriorated due to my work the Council and myself reached a mutual agreement to relinquish my duties which was a very sad occasion as I had enjoyed my time working with Surrey County Libraries. 

It appears since I started communicating with the Pensions Service Unit in October 2000 nobody is interested in my plight.  I would be most grateful if my pension circumstances could be acted on as soon as possible.  I would appreciate a reply within seven days confirming that somebody is taking up my case.” 

9. The Council sought reports from its Staff Welfare Officer and Consultant Occupational Physician.  The Staff Welfare Officer’s report says that Mr Derry’s main reason for requesting early payment of his benefits was to alleviate his anxiety (about the payment of bills and other matters).  Mr Derry was in receipt of benefits but also had two part time jobs.  He had no dependants or debts.  The Occupational Health Physician considered Mr Derry’s was not a case for ill health retirement (which had been considered before Mr Derry’s employment with the Council terminated). 

10. The Council wrote to Mr Derry on 20 June 2001 informing him that it could not consent to the early release of his benefits but without giving reasons.  From the papers I have seen it would appear that the Council noted that Mr Derry was able to work and there was no evidence of financial hardship.  Although his long length of service with the Council was noted, this alone was felt to be insufficient justification to agree to the early release of his deferred pension benefits.

11. On 8 July 2001 Mr Derry made an application to the Appointed Person under Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  The Appointed Person wrote to Mr Derry on 8 April 2002 rejecting Mr Derry’s appeal.  Mr Derry then applied on 27 June 2002 to the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) under Stage 2 of the IDR procedure.  

12. ODPM wrote to Mr Derry on 18 November 2002.  ODPM found that the Council had failed to include grounds for its decision (as required by regulation 98(2)) and referred the matter back to the Council for reconsideration.  

13. The Council’s Corporate Scrutiny Group reconsidered the matter but decided against consenting to the early release of Mr Derry’s benefits.  The Council wrote to Mr Derry on 10 February 2003.  The letter, in part, said:

“….your case has been reconsidered by the Corporate Scrutiny Group on Senior Managers empowered to determine all individual cases which lead to early retirement, including on compassionate grounds.

The outcome of this reconsideration is that the [Council] had decided against exercising its discretion in relation to the early payment of your deferred pension.  In reaching this decision the group had access to reports from the Welfare Officer and the Consultant Occupational Physician.  The reasons for their decision were as follows:

· There appeared to be no obvious reason why you could not obtain employment or a means of supporting yourself

· There was no evidence of financial hardship which although not a sole criterion could be taken into account

· There were no issues about your need to care for a dependant

· This was not an ill-health case

· There was no evidence of an emergency event which had adversely impacted on your working conditions

· The group noted your long length of local government service but did not consider this alone to be sufficient justification

· In summary, there were no compelling humanitarian grounds which would justify early release on compassionate grounds.

In the circumstances, your pension cannot be paid until age 60.  Should your circumstances change this decision does not prevent you from re-applying at a later date.”

14. On 19 February 2003 Mr Derry complained to my office.  He said that he had initially applied on 27 October 2000 for the release of his benefits (reduced for early payment) and he said that since then the Council had “moved the goalposts” and said that he could only claim on compassionate grounds.  He said that some of his former colleagues had successfully applied for the early payment of their benefits.  He also referred to the length of time taken to deal with the matter.  He also pointed out that he satisfied the “85 year rule” (see regulation 31(4) above and queried whether this assisted his case.

15. The Council said that in March 1998, in anticipation of the coming into force of the 1997 Regulations,  it approved a policy statement as follows:

“The [Council] will not apply a general policy to permit employees to retire voluntarily between the ages of 50 and 59.  It will, however, delegate to officers the power to consider individual cases on their merits where this is in the mutual interests of the employer and employee or where other personnel policies are not appropriate.”

16. The Council said that left in place a continuation of arrangements under the earlier Scheme regulations whereby the Council would consider cases on compassionate grounds, provided that financial hardship was not the sole criterion.  

17. The Council reconsidered the position but only in relation to serving employees and not deferred pensioners in July 2000 and a revised policy statement was published which said:

 “Early payment of pension benefits subject to actuarial reduction (unless total of age and service is 85 or more) subject to appraisal by scrutiny group within discretionary framework.

Discretion exists to grant early retirement with immediate payment of benefits and waive actuarial reduction on compassionate grounds for reasons not directly connected with the job.  The employee’s length of service relative to remaining service will be a factor to be considered along with any other compelling humanitarian reasons.”

18. The Council accepted that the statement overlooked the position of deferred pensioners and did not reiterate that the Council’s intention that its policy in relation to such cases had not changed.  As Mr Derry was a deferred member, the 2000 policy statement did not apply and his request failed to be considered under the  earlier policy statement.  There was no mutuality of interest in agreeing to Mr Derry’s request and it could only be considered on compassionate grounds. 

19. About Mr Derry’s allegation of delay, the Council said that it considered that his application in 2001 was dealt with “reasonably expeditiously” given that additional information which was in Mr Derry’s interests was sought.  The Council did not comment on delay during the IDR procedure.

CONCLUSIONS
20. Under Regulation 31(2) Mr Derry’s election for early payment of his benefits required the consent of the Council, as his former employing authority.  Regulation 106(1) requires the Council to formulate and keep under review its policy concerning the exercise of its discretion under Regulation 31(2).  

21. The Council’s 2000 policy statement did not apply as it dealt only with serving employees and failed to make clear the (unchanged) position for deferred pensioners.  The Council’s decision was therefore made in accordance with its earlier policy statements, whereby individual cases would be considered on compassionate grounds.  

22. Generally I will only interfere in a discretionary decision if I consider either that the decision making process was in some way flawed (for example, because of a failure to consider the correct question or to take into account all relevant factors) or if the decision reached was perverse (ie a decision at which no reasonable decision maker could arrive).  In such situations I do not substitute my own decision but I can require the decision to be retaken properly.  

23. Mr Derry’s application was made on the basis of his long service with the Council and his personal circumstances.  Before reaching its decision the Council’s Staff Welfare Officer obtained further information from Mr Derry about his situation.  As Mr Derry was no longer a serving employee, his former employing department could not support his application and the Council did not consider that Mr Derry’s personal circumstances were such as to justify the early release of his Scheme benefits on compassionate grounds.  

24. I see no reason in this case to interfere with that decision.  There is nothing to suggest that the Council approached the matter incorrectly or that the decision reached was perverse.  

25. Although I do not criticise the decision reached, which is the main basis of Mr Derry’s complaint, the Council has admitted two shortcomings in its handling of the matter: first, its 2000 policy statement was defective in that it dealt only with serving employees; second, the Council’s letter dated 21 June 2001 failed to set out the reasons for the Council’s decision.  I consider both were instances of maladministration.  Both caused confusion and uncertainty which resulted in injustice to Mr Derry in the form of inconvenience.  

26. Mr Derry has also alleged delay amounting to maladministration.  Although it is correct that Mr Derry first made his election on 27 October 2000 he was advised, in relation to that election, that the Council did not consent.  Mr Derry did not pursue the matter further until the following year when he made a further election.  I have therefore only considered time taken from then, ie 21 May 2001. 

27. Mr Derry was informed reasonably promptly, ie within a month, that the Council was not prepared to consent.  His appeal to the Appointed Person took much longer.  He applied in July 2001 but it was not until 9 months later that the Appointed Person wrote to Mr Derry, rejecting his appeal.  Under the Occupational Pension Schemes (Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures) Regulations 1996, a stage 1 IDR written decision has to be given (or an interim reply with reasons for the delay and an expected date for the decision) within two months of receipt of the complaint.  In the absence of any reasons for the delay I find that a ten month delay was maladministration.  The other stages of the matter (ie Stage 2 IDR and reconsideration by the Council as directed by ODPM) proceeded reasonably promptly.  

28. Although I have not criticised the decision ultimately reached, to withhold consent to the early payment of Mr Derry’s benefits, I accept that the delay at Stage 1 of IDR caused Mr Derry inconvenience.  The order I make below takes into account the two other instances of maladministration which I found.  
29. Mr Derry has referred to “the 85 year rule”.  Under Regulation 31(4) there is no actuarial reduction if the member’s combined age and service exceeds 85 years.  Mr Derry satisfied that rule on 29 August 2003.  However, the rule operates, where consent to the early payment of benefits has been given, to provide that no actuarial reduction for early payment is made.  It does not assist Mr Derry as consent has not been forthcoming.  

DIRECTIONS

30. I direct the Council to pay to Mr Derry within 28 days of my final Determination £100 as compensation for injustice caused by maladministration as identified above.  

DAVID LAVERICK
Pensions Ombudsman

24 August 2004
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